to use the premises and terminating December 31, 1913 ; it being understood and 
agreed that should the Department of Street Cleaning be compelled to remove its 
garbage dump from Pier 1, that the lease to said company shall then terminate. 

The rental to be at the rate of two thousand two hundred and forty dollars 
($2,240) per year. The lessee shall have the right to erect and maintain during the 
term of the lease a dumping board with overhang, said overhang to extend to a 
line parallel to and about 18 feet north of the northerly side of said pier; and also to 
erect and maintain during the term of the lease the necessary runways, ramps and

[...]

of space on the top or fifth floor of the premises situated on the northeast corner of 
Melrose avenue and One Hundred and Forty-ninth street, Borough of The Bronx, 
for use of the Tenement House Department, for a term of three years from October 
1, 1910, at an annual rental of three thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($3,750), 
payable quarterly; the lessor to furnish light, heat. elevator and janitor service and 
to erect a partition separating the space to be leased from the balance of the loft on 
that floor; and the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and

[...]

to use the premises, and terminating December 31, 1913; it being understood and 
agreed that should the Department of StreetCleaning be compelled to remove its 
garbage dump from Pier 1, that the lease to said company shall then terminate. 

The rental to be at the rate of two thousand two hundred and forty dollars 
($2,240) per year. The lessee shall have the right to erect and maintain during the 
term of the lease a dumping board with overhang, said overhang to extend to a 
line parallel to and about 18 feet north of the northerly side of said pier; and also 
to erect and maintain during the term of the lease the necessary runways, ramps and